City of Oviedo, Florida - preparation of the bond feasibility report for the issuance of the City's
Tax-Exempt and Taxable Utility Revenue Bonds, Series 2010A and Series 2010B.

City of West Palm Beach, Florida - preparation of the City's revenue study and financial plan
required for the issuance of the City's Utility System Revenue Bonds, Series 2008A, Series
2008B, Series 2008C, Series 2010, Series 2011A, and Series 2012A.

Fairfax County, Virginia - preparation of the County's revenue study and financing plan required
for the issuance of the County's Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2009.

Mr. Salcedo has also assisted in the preparation of bond resolutions, official statements,
additional bond test ce11ificates, and other related documents in support of long-term
indebtedness.

4

Schedules FAS-1 through FAS-8

Docket No. 17-WSEE-147-RTS
Schedule FAS-1

Page 1 of 2

WESTAR ENERGY, INC. & KANSAS GAS and ELECTRIC COMPANY

Summary of Operating Income and Rate Base
For the Test Year Ended September 30, 2014

Line

No. Description

Westar Pro

Forma

Operations at

Present Rates 1/

DOD/FEA

Adjustments

Amounts After

DOD/FEA

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Change in

Revenues

Amounts After

Change in

Revenues

1 Total Operating Revenues 2,218,749,937$ -$   2,218,749,937$ 16,269,104$   2,235,019,041$

Operating Expenses
2 Production Steam 574,128,611$   -$   574,128,611$   -$   574,128,611$
3 Production Nuclear 132,307,101   -   132,307,101   -   132,307,101
4 Production Other 46,133,336   -   46,133,336   -   46,133,336
5 Production Purchased Power 212,980,598   -   212,980,598   -   212,980,598
6 Transmission 8,863,368   -   8,863,368   -   8,863,368
7 Distribution 99,736,578   -   99,736,578   -   99,736,578
8 Customer Accounts 30,196,323   -   30,196,323   -   30,196,323
9 Customer Service and Information 3,918,467   -   3,918,467   -   3,918,467
10 Sales 26   -   26   -   26
11 Administration and General 187,709,130   -   187,709,130   -   187,709,130

12 Total Operating Expenses 1,295,973,536$ -$   1,295,973,536$ -$   1,295,973,536$

13 Depreciation and Amortization Exp. 271,951,038$   (501,848)$   271,449,190$   -$   271,449,190$
14 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 120,673,329   -   120,673,329   -   120,673,329
15 Gain on Disposition of Allowances (665,523)   -   (665,523)   -   (665,523)
16 Income Taxes 151,310,935   262,757   151,573,692   6,434,431   158,008,123

19 Total Expenses 1,839,243,315$ (239,091)$   1,839,004,224$ 6,434,431$   1,845,438,655$

20 Net Operating Income 379,506,622$   239,091$   379,745,713$   9,834,673$   389,580,386$

21 Rate Base 5,101,727,168$ (6,175,725)$   5,095,551,443$ -$   5,095,551,443$

22 Return On Rate Base 7.4388% 7.4525% 7.6455%

Notes:
1/  Westar's Section 3 - Schedule 3-A, and Section 9 - Schedule 9-A

Docket No. 17-WSEE-147-RTS
Schedule FAS-1

Page 2 of 2

WESTAR ENERGY, INC. & KANSAS GAS and ELECTRIC COMPANY

Summary of Revenue Increase after DOD/FEA Adjustments
For the Test Year Ended September 30, 2014

Line

No. Description Amount Source

1 Adjusted Rate Base 5,095,551,443$ Schedule FAS-2, Page 2
2 Required Rate of Return 7.6455%

3 Net Operating Income Required 389,580,386$
4 Net Operating Income at Present Rates 379,745,713   Schedule FAS-3

5 Income Deficiency/(Surplus) 9,834,673$
6 Revenue Multiplier 1.6542597

7 Required Change in Westar Revenue 16,269,104$

8 Proposed Revenue Change 100.00% 16,269,104$
9 State Income Tax 7.00% 1/ 1,138,837

10 Income Before Federal Tax 15,130,267$

11 Less: Federal Income Tax 35.00% 5,295,593

12 Net Operating Income 9,834,673$
13 Net Income Surplus/(Deficiency) 16,269,104$

Notes:
1/   Westar ACOS Excel file.

Docket No. 17-WSEE-147-RTS
Schedule FAS- 2

Page 1 of 2

WESTAR ENERGY, INC. & KANSAS GAS and ELECTRIC COMPANY

Summary of Rate Base
For the Test Year Ended September 30, 2014

Line

No. Plant in Service and Rate Base

Amount per

Westar Filing 1/

Amount After

DOD/FEA

Adjustments
La Cygne Grid Resilience Wolf Creek

Plant in Service
1 Plant in Service 9,271,198,489$ (6,618,501)$   (508,835)$   (629,497)$   9,263,441,656$
2 Less: Accumulated Depreciation & Amortization 3,205,861,637   (1,858,023)   266,242   10,673   3,204,280,528
3 Less: Cost Free Items 1,306,141,700   -   -   -   1,306,141,700

4 Gross Plant in Service 4,759,195,152$ (4,760,478)$   (775,077)$   (640,170)$   4,753,019,428$

5 Cash Working Capital 342,532,015$   -$   -$   -$   342,532,015$

6 Total Rate Base 5,101,727,168$ (4,760,478)$   (775,077)$   (640,170)$   5,095,551,443$

Notes:
1/  Westar's Section 3 - Schedule 3-A.

DOD/FEA Rate Base Adjustments

Docket No. 17-WSEE-147-RTS
Schedule FAS- 2

Page 2 of 2

WESTAR ENERGY, INC. & KANSAS GAS and ELECTRIC COMPANY

Summary of Rate Base Adjustments
For the Test Year Ended September 30, 2014

Line

No. Rate Base Source Amount

1 Rate Base per Westar Filing Schedule FAS-2, Page 1 5,101,727,168$

DOD/FEA  Adjustments:
2 Reflect Updated La Cygne Environment Plant Expenditures Schedule FAS-4 (4,760,478)$
3 Reflect Updated Grid Resiliency Expenditures Schedule FAS-5 (775,077)
4 Reflect Updated Wolf Creek Plant Expenditures Schedule FAS-6 (640,170)